OP196/OP296/OP496–SPECIFICATIONS
ELECTRICAL SPECIFICATIONS
Parameter  Symbol Conditions Min Typ Max Units
INPUT CHARACTERISTICS
Offset Voltage VOS OP196G, OP296G, OP496G 35 300 µV
–40°C ≤ TA ≤ +125°C 650 µV
OP296H, OP496H 800 µV
–40°C ≤ TA ≤ +125°C 1.2 mV

WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
   ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package
Model Range Description Option
OP196GP –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
OP196GS –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
OP296GP –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead Plastic DIP N-8
OP296GS –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead SOIC SO-8
OP296HRU –40°C to +125°C 8-Lead TSSOP RU-8
OP496GP –40°C to +125°C 14-Lead Plastic DIP N-14
OP496GS –40°C to +125°C 14-Lead SOIC SO-14
OP496HRU –40°C to +125°C 14-Lead TSSOP RU-14
OP196/OP296/OP496–Typical Performance Characteristics
REV. B–6–
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE – mV
200
150
100
50
0
250
–250 250–200
Q
U
A
N
T
IT
Y
 –
 A
m
pl
ifi
er
s
–150 –100 –50 0 50 100 150 200
 VS = 13V
 TA = 1258C
 COUNT = 400
Figure 1. Input Offset Voltage Distribution
200
150
100
50
0
250
–250 250–200
Q
U
A
N
T
IT
Y
 –
 A
m
pl
ifi
er
s
–150 –100 –50 0 50 100 150 200
 VS = 15V
 TA = 1258C
 COUNT = 400
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE – mV
Figure 2. Input Offset Voltage Distribution
INPUT OFFSET VOLTAGE – mV
200
150